ACT 283

S.B. NO. 4

- A Bill for an Act Relating to Capital Improvement Projects and Making Appropriations Therefor.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the Capital Improvements Act of 1983.

SECTION 2. The following sums or so much thereof as shall be sufficient to finance the projects herein contained, are hereby authorized for fiscal year 1983-84 to be expended by the department of accounting and general services, unless otherwise specified in this section, out of moneys in the treasury received from general obligation bond funds.

I. C.	COUNTY OF HAWAII Department of Land and Natural Resources				
	(To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)				
	1.	Fin Fish Rearing Facility, Hawaii	50,000		
		Funds for a fin fish-rearing facility in Hilo, Hawaii.			
	2.	Floating Fish Pen, Hawaii	10,000		
		Funds for a floating fish pen to be tested in a freshwater pond near Hilo,			
		Hawaii.			
	3.	Kuka'ilimoku-Kona, land acquisition	15,000		
		Funds for appraisal, negotiations, acquisition and exchange of lands			
		known as Kuka'ilimoku-Kona, adjacent to old Kona Airport State Park.			
	4.	Lapakahi North Kohala State Park Complex	70,000		
		Development of the North Kohala archaeological and historic sites.			
	5.	Lapakahi North & South Kohala State Park Complex	80,000		

	6.	Funds for land acquisition and incremental development of the North and South Kohala archaeological and historic sites, including Lapakahi. Water Resources, Districts of Hamakua and Waimea, Hawaii	70,000
D.	Dens	Funds for feasibility study and development.	
ν.		be expended by the Department of Transportation)	
	1.	Drainage Improvement, Kapaau, Hawaii	25,000
	1.	Funds for drainage improvements at Kapaau, Hawaii.	25,000
	2.	Kawaihae Boat Harbor and/or Puako Ramp, Hawaii	20.000
	2.	Funds for comfort station facilities.	30,000
	3.	Comfort Stations at Kawaihae Boat Harbor and/or Puako Ramp, Hawaii	20.000
	5.	Funds for construction of comfort stations at Kawaihae Boat Harbor and/or	30,000
		Puntos for construction of controls stations at Kawainae Boat Harbor and/or Puako Ramp, Hawaii.	
	4.	Safety Improvement to Existing Kawaihae Road, Hawaii	100.000
	ч.	Funds for construction of safety improvements to existing Kawaihae Road	100,000
		to Waika junction, Hawaii.	
	5.	South Kulani Road, Puna, Hawaii	£ 000
	5.	Preliminary survey to upgrade South Kulani Road to county standards.	5,000
E.	Dono	internation with the south reliant read to county standards.	
15.	1.	Honokaa High and Elementary School, Kohala High and Elementary School, Laupahoehoe High and Elementary School, Hawaii	25,000
		Funds for new greenhouse, appurtenances and purchase of agriculture equipment.	
	2.	Honokaa High & Elementary School, Kohala High and Elementary	40,000
	2.	School, Laupahoehoe High and Elementary School, Hawaii	40,000
		Funds for construction of new greenhouse, and renovation of animal	
	3.	processing room, appurtenances and purchase of agriculture equipment. Konawaena Intermediate and High School, Hawaii	
		a. Funds for an all-weather athletic track field.	25,000
		b. Installation of solar heating for swimming pool.	40,000
		c. Funds for corrective measures on excessive noise problems in the cafete-	45,000
		ria.	10,000
	4.	Mountain View Elementary and Intermediate School, Hawaii	20,000
		Funds for walkway, shelter, and parking area.	,
	5.	Waiakeawaena Elementary School, Hawaii	625,000
		Funds for a new library at Waiakeawaena Elementary School, Hilo,	,
		Hawaii. Unexpended funds from item G-16 of Act 1, 1st Sp. SLH 81,	
		may be used for this project.	
	6.	Waiakeawaena Elementary School, Hilo, Hawaii	350,000
		Funds for construction of library facilities and appurtenances.	220,000
G.	Depa	rtment of Defense	
	(To t	be expended by the Department of Defense)	
	1.	Rifle range, Keaukaha, Hawaii	50,000
		Funds for construction of a National guard rifle range and hunter safety	,
		area at Keaukaha, Hawaii.	
М.		rtment of Accounting and General Services	
	(To t	be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services)	
	1.	Alii Drive, Kailua Village, Hawaii	20,000
		Funds for construction of wheelchair ramps on Alii Drive, Kailua Village.	
W.	Coun	ity of Hawaii	
	(To t	be expended by the County of Hawaii)	
	1.	Hilo-Hawaiian Beaches Beach Road, Puna, Hawaii	10,000
		Funds to develop an alternate route from the vicinity of Hawaiian Beaches	
		to Hilo.	
	2.	Kahei House Lot Drainage Project	100,000
		Funds for construction of a drainage system and storm culverts for the Kahei subdivision, Kohala, Hawaii.	

	3. Papaaloa Elderly Housing Project	50,000	
	Funds for renovation and conversion of teachers' cottages.	·	
WW.	2		
	(To be expended by the Department of Water Supply)		
	1. Water Resources, Island of Hawaii	75,000	
	Feasibility study and development including wells, pumps and/or storage		
	 reservoirs for firefighting purposes. Water Storage Facility in the Hawaiian Ocean View Estates, Kau, Hawaii 	40,000	
	Funds for emergency use water storage facility.	40,000	
	3. Hawaii County Water Projects		
	a. Funds for South Kona Water System Extension, Captain Cook-Napoo-	70,000	
	poo, Hawaii-Incremental development of South Kona water system		
	project which includes installation of 8 inch pipeline.		
	b. Funds for Ocean View Water Storage Improvements.	20,000	
П.	c. Funds for Puna Wells Improvements COUNTY OF MAUI	10,000	
н. А.	Department of Agriculture		
A.	1. Molokai Agricultural Park, Molokai	100,000	
	Funds for second phase of Molokai Agricultural Park subdivision.	100,000	
D.	Department of Transportation		
	(To be expended by the Department of Transportation)		
	1. Haleakala Highway, Pukalani, Maui	250,000	
	Installation of traffic signals on Haleakala Highway at Pukalani Street.		
	2. Hana Highway, Paia, Maui	75,000	
	Drainage improvements to alleviate flooding problems at intersection of Hana Highway and Baldwin Avenue. Easement and right-of-way acquisi-		
	tion of affected storm drain. Drainage system improvements to prevent		
	further flooding of commercial establishments and residential areas along		
	Hana Highway.		
	3. Keomuku Road, Lanai	5,000	
	Funds for grading and repair of Keomuku Road at Lanai, Hawaii.		
	4. Road Shoulder Improvements, Wailuku, Maui	50,000	
	Pavement of 1.6 miles of road shoulder on stretch of road between Maalaea Small Boat Harbor and intersection of Honoapiilani and Kuihelani		
	Highways.		
	5. Boat Ramp, Molokai	35,000	
	Site selection study for boat ramp on east end.		
Е.	Department of Education		
	(To be expended by Department of Education)		
	1. Hana Gym, Maui	200,000	
	Funds for construction of a gym at Hana Elementary and High School. 2. Kaunakakai School, Molokai		
	a. Funds for custodial storage and work room.	14,250	
	b. Funds for site preparation of playfield.	14,250	
	3. Molokai High and Intermediate School, Molokai	50,000	
	Funds for counselor's office and conference room.		
	4. Lahainaluna Boarding School, Lahaina, Maui	6,500	
	Funds for a security alarm system.	14.000	
	5. Lahainaluna High School, Maui	14,000	
G.	Installation of buzzer security system for girls' dormitory. Department of Defense		
5.	1. Kilohana School-Civil Defense Facility, Molokai	49,000	
	Improvements to kitchen/cafeteria facilities.	,	
H.	Department of Health		
	1. Kula Hospital, Maui	25,000	
M	Renovation and expansion of former residential wards.		
М.	Department of Accounting and General Services		

	(To b	e expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services)	
	1.	State Office Building, Kahului, Maui	50,000
		Funds for state office building to be situated on property designated as TMK 3-7-04:03.	
	2.	State Office Building Annex Site, Kahului, Maui	75,000
	2.	Land acquisition for State Office Building Annex to be situated on prop-	75,000
		erty designated as TMK 3-7-04:03.	
v.	Coun	ty of Maui	
••		e expended by the County of Maui)	
	1.	Cameron Center, Maui	50,000
	••	Downstairs Interim Expansion Project. Grant-in-aid for the County of	50,000
		Maui.	
	2.	Community Center, Wailuku, Maui	100,000
		Funds for community center.	
	3.	Dole Park, Lanai City, Lanai	10,000
		Funds for installation of ball-field lights and other appurtenances.	
	4.	Eddie Tam Memorial Center, Maui	25,000
		Funds for swimming pool.	
	5.	Kahului Convention Center, Kahului, Maui	200,000
		Funds for construction of a large meeting hall with kitchen facilities,	
		equipment and other appurtenances in Kahului, Maui.	
	6.	Wailuku Community Center, Wailuku, Maui	150,000
		Funds to construct a community center at Wailuku, Maui.	
Ш.	CITY	AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU	
А.		rtment of Agriculture	
	(To t	e expended by the Department of Agriculture)	
	1.	Agricultural Production, Oahu	60,000
		Funds for a study to assess the real property identified as TMK 4-2-06:01,	
		4-2-08-:01, and 4-2-09-:01, and any necessary surrounding real property as	
~	-	to its suitability for agricultural production.	
C.		rtment of Land and Natural Resources	
		e expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)	
	1.	Aiea Rainbow Bay State Park, Aiea	50,000
	2.	Funds for construction of a fishing pier and boat launching ramp.	50.000
	2.	Ala Wai Canal, Oahu Funda for rangin and improvement	50,000
	3.	Funds for repair and improvement. Diamond Head State Monument, Oahu	
	5.	a. Demolition and removal of abandoned buildings, and installation of	40.000
		a. Demonstron and removal of abandoned buildings, and instantion of replacement landscaping along Diamond Head Road and Monsarrat	40,000
		Avenue.	
		b. Placement of utility lines underground along Diamond Head Road and	20,000
		Monsarrat Avenue.	20,000
	4.	Diamond Head State Monument, Oahu	÷
		a. Demolition and removal of abandoned buildings, and installation of	25,000
		replacement landscaping along Diamond Head Road and Monsarrat	
		Avenue.	
		b. Placement of utility lines underground along Diamond Head Road and	25,000
		Monsarrat Avenue.	
	5.	Fort Armstrong-Kewalo (Kakaako) Shorefront Park	250,000
		Funds for development of oceanfront park and facilities.	
	6.	Kaiaka State Park, Oahu	15,000
	_	Tree trimming, topping and clearing of dead trees.	
	7.	Malaekahana State Park, Oahu	2,600
		Tree trimming and debris clearing.	
	8.	Moanalua Park, Oahu	150,000
		Funds for construction and equipment for improvements to Moanalua	
		Park, Oahu.	

D.

9.	Queen's Beach, Oahu	100,000
10	Funds for acquisition of Queen's Beach, Waikiki, Oahu.	75 000
10.	Waianae District Agricultural Water Project, Oahu	75,000
	Funds for exploration and development of water sources for agricultural	
11.	purposes in the Waianae-Nanakuli area. Wahiawa Fresh Water Park, Oahu	10,000
11.	Funds for a jogging path.	10,000
12.	Waimanalo State Park, Oahu	50,000
	Funds for next increment.	
13.	Waimanalo State Park, Oahu	55,000
	Funds for reconstruction of park facilities.	,
Depa	artment of Transportation	
	be expended by the Department of Transportation)	
1.	Ala Moana Boulevard Median Strip between the Ala Wai Canal Bridge and Kalakaua Avenue	50,000
	Funds for landscaping and additional sprinkler system capability.	
2.	Ala Wai Canal, Oahu	145,000
	Funds for repair of retaining walls at Ala Wai Canal, Oahu.	,
3.	Kalihi and Kaumualii Streets, Oahu	110,000
	Funds for traffic light at intersection.	110,000
4.	Kahekili Highway Sound Barrier	
	a. Funds for sound barrier in the vicinity of Kulukeoe Street.	60,000
	b. Funds for sound barrier in the vicinity of Kahuhipa Street.	25,000
5.	Kalanianaole Highway and Wailupe Circle, Oahu	125,000
	Funds for traffic signal lights at the intersection.	,
6.	Kamehameha Highway, Oahu	150,000
	Funds for paving and drainage improvements, Kahana Bay to intersection	,
	of Kahekili and Kamehameha Highways.	
7.	Kamehameha Highway, Laie Maloo Bridge, Oahu	50,000
	Funds for construction of pedestrian footbridge.	•
8.	Keehi Boat Harbor, Oahu	160,000
	Funds for construction of improvements to Keehi Boat Harbor including	
	paving, lighting and trailer parking.	
9.	Saddle Road Bridge, Waimanalo, Oahu	5,000
	Funds for materials to complete construction.	
10.	Salt Lake Boulevard, Oahu	150,000
	Funds for construction of traffic improvements along Salt Lake Boulevard.	
11.	Waianae Valley Road, Oahu	275,000
	Funds for construction and other improvements. (Funds may be transferred	
10	from construction to planning and/or design as may be necessary).	245 000
12.	Whitmore, Oahu	245,000
	Funds for construction of Four Foot walkway from Whitmore to Kamehameha Highway.	
Don	artment of Education	
1.	August Ahrens Elementary School, Oahu	50 000
1.	Funds for an eight classroom building.	50,000
2.	Aiea High School, Oahu	50,000
2.	Funds for multi-purpose building.	50,000
3.	Aiea Intermediate School, Oahu	50,000
5.	Funds for improvements to playcourt area	50,000
4.	Aina Haina Elementary School, Oahu	10,000
т.	Funds for lighting for parking lot.	10,000
5.	Aliamanu Elementary School, Oahu	53,000
2.	Funds for the repainting of the exterior of buildings A, B, C, D, E, and F.	55,000
6.	Aliamanu Intermediate School, Oahu	20,000
	Funds for a play court.	_0,000
7.	Ben Parker Elementary School, Oahu	10,000
	·······	,

E.

ACT 283

	Funds for improvements	
8.	James Campbell High School, Oahu	114,000
	Funds for renovation of Industrial Arts building.	,
9.	James Campbell High School, Oahu	75,000
	Funds for new security screens for 1st floor windows	,
10.	Castle High School, Oahu	115,000
	Funds for improvements to school facilities, including PE and athletic	110,000
	facilities	
11.	Dole Intermediate School, Oahu	
11.	a. Funds to improve parking facilities.	30,000
	b. Funds to improve parking facilities.b. Funds to improve windows in shops 1 and 2.	10,000
12		
12.	Farrington High School, Oahu	165,000
10	Funds for construction of a gymnastic facility	
13.	Farrington High School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for a retaining wall	85,000
	b. Funds for security screens	30,000
14.	Haleiwa Elementary School, Oahu	2,260
	Funds for chain link fence and gate for security purposes.	
15.	Haleiwa Elementary School, Oahu	75,000
	Funds for restoration of the Old Haleiwa Elementary School, Building "A"	
16.	Haleiwa Elementary School, Oahu	15,000
	Funds for the repair of the existing Parking Area	
17.	Hauula Elementary School, Oahu	60,000
	Funds for drainage improvements to campus and grounds.	
18.	Honowai Elementary School, Oahu	17,600
	Installation of a chain link fence and fire escape walkway	.,
19.	Ilima Elementary School, Oahu	5,000
	Funds for security measures.	-,
20.	Iroquois Point Elementary School, Oahu	5,000
20.	Funds for security measures.	5,000
21.	Jefferson Elementary School, Oahu	80,000
21.	Funds for construction of play courts	00,000
22.	Kaaawa Elementary School, Oahu	40,000
<i>LL</i> .	Relocation and improvements to portable classroom.	40,000
23.	Kaewai Elementary School, Oahu	25,000
23.	Funds for ground improvements.	23,000
24.	Kahala Elementary School, Oahu	15 000
24.		15,000
	Installation of approximately 150 yards of chain link fence and gate to	
25	separate school grounds from City and County's Kahala Playground.	50.000
25.	Kahala Elementary School, Oahu	50,000
	Funds for improvement, renovation and expansion of existing facilities.	•• •••
26.	Kailua High School, Oahu	20,000
	Funds for improvements to athletic facilities, including gymnasium	
27.	Kailua High School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for an access road.	125,000
	b. Funds to resurface and regrade athletic track, football field, baseball	25,000
	field, and gym floor and to replace damaged gym equipment.	
28.	Kailua Intermediate School, Oahu	200,000
	Funds for renovation of library.	
28a.	Kailua Elementary School, Oahu	20,000
	Funds for perimeter fencing.	
29.	Kaimiloa Elementary School, Oahu	5,000
	Funds for security measures.	
30.	Kaimuki High School, Oahu	200,000
	Funds for PE and athletic locker rooms—Boys.	
31.	Kaiser High School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for installation of security screens.	23,000

	b. Funds to renovate classrooms for a Computer Lab Center	15,000
	c. Funds for renovation and construction of science labs.	40,000
32.	Kalakaua Intermediate School, Oahu	10,000
	a. Extension of chain link fence.	50,000
	b. Funds for new window frames in Building L.	10,000
33.	Kalani High School, Oahu	100,000
	Funds for improvement, renovation and expansion of existing facilities.	
34.	Kalani High School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for improvement, renovation, and expansion of existing facilities.	75,000
	b. Funds for locker facilities.	65,000
35.	Kalihi Elementary School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for communication systems.	50,000
	b. Funds for the installation of metal railing extensions on the third floor of	25,000
	Buildings A and B.	
	c. Funds for extending the existing roofline of the school cafeteria to cover	25,000
	the walkway from the curb to the main entrance.	
36.	Kamiloiki Elementary School, Oahu	60,000
	Funds for installations of classroom partitions.	
37.	Kaneohe Elementary School, Oahu	70,000
	Funds for improvements to school facilities, including renovations and	
•••	noise abatement	
38.	Kapalama Elementary School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for covered walkways between cafeteria and building B, cafeteria	113,000
	and library, cafeteria and kindergarten building, and building C and	
	administration building.	0.000
20	b. Funds for enclosure of kindergarten building patio.	9,000
39.	Kapalama Elementary School, Oahu	25,000
40.	Funds for construction of covered walkways Kapunahala Elementary School, Oahu	00 000
40.	Funds for improvements to classroom buildings and library, including air	90,000
	conditioning	
41.	Kauluwela Elementary School, Oahu	5,000
41.	Installation of a chain link fence.	5,000
42.	Kawananakoa Intermediate School, Oahu	30,000
	Funds for installation of security screens for Buildings J, K and A.	20,000
43.	Keolu Elementary School, Oahu	15,000
	Funds for improvements to covered walkways	,
44.	King Intermediate School, Oahu	24,000
	Funds for improvements to traffic circulation facilities	
45.	Kipapa Elementary School, Oahu	100,000
	Funds for a covered walkway between the cafeteria, office and campus.	
46.	Kuhio Elementary School, Oahu	100,000
	Funds for the installation of drywalls in Building H.	
47.	Kuhio Elementary School, Oahu	20,000
	Funds for an endurance track at Kuhio Elementary School	
48.	Lanakila Elementary School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for fencing of pre-school play area.	4,000
	b. Funds for fencing on boundary.	5,000
49.	Lanikai Elementary School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for renovation of building A, learning center, library and confer-	5,000
	ence room, and cafeteria, and replacement of broken windows and	
	screens.	F 000
	b. Funds for bicycle lane from school entrance to bike racks and new	5,000
50	crosswalk from parking lot to office building.	00.000
50.	Lehua Elementary School, Oahu	20,000
	Funds for expansion of egress road, relocation of flag pole, paving for former flag pole circle, and painting to designate parking stalls.	
	tormer hag pole energe, and painting to designate parking stans.	÷

51.	Leilehua High School, Oahu	10.000
	a. Funds for a multi-purpose auditorium.	10,000
50	b. Funds for a swimming pool.	20,000
52.	Liholiho School, Oahu Funds for construction and improvements to the cafetorium at Liholiho	25,000
	School.	
53.	Maemae Elementary School, Oahu	
55.	a. Funds for fencing along Maemae Lane to cordon off the second and	2 000
	third grade playground area.	2,000
	b. Replacement of incandescent lights with fluorescent lights in ten class-	30,000
	rooms.	30,000
	c. Improvements to parking and driveway facilities.	5,000
	d. Funds for improvements to parking and driveway facilities.	6,000
54.	Maemae Elementary School, Oahu	7,000
54.	Funds for improvements to parking and driveway facilities	7,000
55.	Makalapa Elementary School, Oahu	70,000
	Funds for a playcourt.	70,000
56.	Manana Elementary School, Oahu	5,000
	Funds for wall-to-wall carpet installation.	5,000
57.	Manoa Elementary School, Oahu	25,000
	Roof renovation.	20,000
58.	Manoa Elementary School, Oahu	50,000
	Funds for improvements to drainage of school grounds.	20,000
59.	Manoa Library, Oahu	25,000
	Replacement of a central air conditioning unit.	,
60.	Manoa Valley Field, Oahu	100,000
	Funds for improvements to drainage of baseball section of field.	,
61.	Mauka Lani School, Makakilo, Oahu	80,000
	Planning, engineering, and architectual services for a permanent	
	cafetorium.	
62.	Maunawili Elementary School, Oahu	3,000
	Funds for improvements to school facilities	
63.	Mililani High School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for a covered walkway connecting "B" building to the school's	155,000
	library and cafeteria.	
	b. Funds for a covered walkway connecting "B" building and the physical	29,000
	education shower rooms.	
64.	Mililani-Uka Elementary School, Oahu	9,000
	Funds for a chainlink security fence and gate to divide the school campus	
15	from the adjoining city park.	
65.	Mililani-Waena Elementary School, Oahu	7,000
~~	Installation of security fencing.	
66.	Moanalua High School, Oahu	20,000
	 a. Funds for an outdoor patio "H" building. b. Funds for surfacing of walkway, from Science Building to Counseling 	20,000
	b. Funds for surfacing of walkway, from Science Building to Counseling Buildings.	5,000
67.	Nanakuli High School, Oahu	60.000
07.	Funds to allow for locker room improvements and renovation.	60,000
68.	Niu Valley Intermediate School, Oahu	
00.	a. Funds for roadway from building F to the band building.	50,000
	b. Funds for installation of security screens.	12,000
69.	Palisades Elementary School, Oahu	20,000
	Funds for grounds improvement which includes grading, re-seeding, pav-	20,000
	ing of a walkway, and fencing to restrict access of motor vehicles.	
70.	Palolo Elementary School, Oahu	100,000
	Funds for renovation and enlargement of library.	,
71.	Pauoa Elementary School, Oahu	10,000
	-	•

	Relocation of the main driveway.	
72.	Pauoa Elementary School, Oahu	10,000
12.	Funds for relocation of main driveway	10,000
73.	Pearl City High School, Oahu	
15.	a. Funds for an athletic complex.	100,000
	b. Funds for athletic stadium complex master plan.	25,000
74.	Pearl City High School, Oahu	12,000
/4.	Funds for installation of electrical power source for the baseball field.	12,000
75.	Pearl City High School Athletic Complex, Oahu	88,000
75.	Funds for a varsity shower and 5,000 seat concrete bleachers, including a	88,000
	ticket booth, video platform, toilets, lights, and sprinkler system.	
76.	Pearl City Regional Library, Oahu	80.000
70.	Expansion of parking lot.	80,000
77.	Pearl Harbor Elementary School, Oahu	70.000
<i>''</i> .	Funds for a playcourt.	70,000
78.		50.000
70.	Pearl Ridge Elementary School, Oahu	50,000
79.	Funds for library.	5 000
19.	Pohakea Elementary School, Oahu	5,000
80.	Security measures.	5 000
60.	Blanche Pope Elementary School, Oahu	5,000
01	Funds for alarm system.	2 000
81.	Puohala Elementary School	3,000
0 2	Funds for improvements.	40.000
82.	Radford High School, Oahu	40,000
83.	Funds for a darkroom.	50 000
63.	Radford High School, Oahu	50,000
84.	Funds for replacement of football field lights	
04.	Roosevelt High School, Oahu a. Renovation of building "C" chemistry laboratory and classrooms	75 000
	 a. Renovation of building "C" chemistry laboratory and classrooms. b. Renovation of building "C". 	75,000
85.	Roosevelt High School, Oahu	25,000
65.	Funds for auditorium, including reconstruction of stage and rewiring of	100,000
	building.	
86.	Salt Lake Elementary School, Oahu	1 000
00.	Funds for a metal school sign in front of the school.	1,000
87.	Salt Lake/Moanalua Community Library	100 000
07.	Funds for planning and design of the structure, also to cover other related	100,000
	costs incurred in the process to acquire the parcel contiguous to Aliamanu	
	Intermediate & Elementary Schools (fronted by Salt Lake Boulevard &	
	Arizona Road).	
88.	Robert Louis Stevenson Intermediate School, Oahu	100,000
00.	Installation of security screens for the Physical Education and Industrial	100,000
	Arts buildings.	
89.	Wahiawa Elementary School, Oahu	15,000
07.	Funds for a loading and unloading zone for Special Education	15,000
90.	Waialua Elementary School, Oahu	35,700
20.	Walkway covering for safety purposes.	55,700
91.	Waianae High School, Oahu	
	a. Funds for six science, three business and one home economics class-	50,000
	room.	50,000
	b. Funds to expand cafeteria into a theatre.	100,000
92.	Waiau Elementary School, Oahu	200,000
	Funds for a dining room.	_00,000
93.	Waikiki Elementary School, Oahu	25,000
	Installation of security screens over windows.	
94.	Waikiki-Kapahulu Library and Adjoining Community Meeting Room,	150,000
	Oahu	,

	Funds for the installation of a comfort-conditioning system including sound treating and the installation of electronic filters.	
95.	Waimalu Elementary School, Oahu	50,000
~	Funds for library expansion.	
96.	Waimanalo Elementary and Intermediate School, Oahu Funds for renovation of cafeteria and equipment.	24,000
97.	Waipahu Elementary School, Oahu	5 000
<i>)</i> .	Funds for security measures.	5,000
98.	Waipahu Elementary School, Oahu	40,000
	Funds for improvements to Kahale Field	40,000
99.	Waipahu High School, Oahu	15,000
	Funds for on-campus lighting in parking lots and concourses.	,
100.	Waipahu Intermediate School, Oahu	110,000
	Funds for paved court and improvements to field	
101.	Waipahu Intermediate School, Oahu	150,000
	Funds for design and construction of 11 classroom buildings	
102.	Waipahu Intermediate School, Oahu	5,000
	Funds for security measures.	
103.	Washington Intermediate School, Oahu	
	a. Renovation of library.	75,000
	b. Funds for renovation of the home economics classroom.	125,000
	c. Funds for installation of security screens for buildings, including the	75,000
104	cafetorium.	
104.	Wilson Elementary School, Oahu	10,000
105	Funds for lighting for parking lot.	
105.	Wilson Elementary School, Oahu	50,000
T Inday	Funds for swimming pool design. ersity of Hawaii	
1.	Windward Community College, Oahu	75 000
1.	Installation of awnings over walkway and ramps for the handicapped and	75,000
	for replacement of spray-on acoustical ceilings in Lono, Kanaloa, Judd.	
	Iolani, Haloa, and Eckerdt buildings.	
Dena	rtment of Health	
	e expended by the Department of Health)	
ì.	Kahuku Hospital, Oahu	124,440
	Funds for modernization and renovation of Rothwell Wing.	1
2.	Kahuku Hospital, Oahu	150,000
	Funds for improvement and renovations.	100,000
Depa	rtment of Social Services and Housing	
1.	Hawaii Youth Correctional Facility	15,000
	Installation of a siren.	,
Depa	rtment of Accounting and General Services	
	e expended by the Accounting and General Services)	
1.	Hawaii Youth Correctional Facility	30,000
	Funds for completion of gymnasium renovation.	
2.	Hawaii Youth Correctional Facility	100,000
	Funds for construction of nursery building for agricultural and horticultural	
	programs.	
3.	Kailua Library, Oahu	40,000
	Funds for parking area and new access road.	
4.	Kalaheo High School, Oahu	45,000
-	Funds for security fencing and gate.	
5.	Kalani High School, Oahu	250,000
	Funds for additional football field bleachers, ticket booths, girls' restroom,	
۷	lighting and resurfacing of track field.	00
6.	Waimanalo Elementary and Intermediate School, Oahu	80,000
	Funds for construction of paved playcourt.	

F.

H.

K.

M.

ACT 283

U.	(To b	and County of Honolulu be expended by the City and County of Honolulu)	
	1.	Ala Wai Field, Honolulu, Hawaii Funds for a new recreational complex building and Ala Wai Field.	150,000
	2.	Alewa Multi-Purpose Community Center, Nuuanu, Oahu	188,000
	3.	Funds for Community Center. Aliamanu Park	20,000
	5.	Funds for playcourt, racquetball court, tennis court, and basketball court. Funds to be matched by the City and County of Honolulu.	20,000
	4.	Alewa Community Center	162,000
	5.	Funds for community center. Beretania Park	145,000
	5.	Renovation of the recreation center and expansion of classrooms. The sum appropriated shall be matched with \$155,000 from the City and County of Honolulu.	145,000
	6.	Canoe Facility, Waimanalo	50,000
	-	Funds for canoe storage and repair facility and equipment.	62.000
	7.	City Bus Turnaround, Makakilo Funds for a city bus turnaround at the end of either Kikaha Street or	63,000
		Makalilo Drive.	
	8.	Civic Center, Wahaiwa	20,000
		Planning for a multi-purpose civic center.	
	9.	Hoaloha Park, Salt Lake	40,000
		Funds for relocation of volleyball court and playground equipment to area	
		adjacent to restroom facilities and purchase of additional playground	
	10.	equipment. Kabaluu Bagianal/District Bark	75 000
	10.	Kahaluu Regional/District Park Acquisition of land for a regional park.	75,000
	11.	Kaimuku-Kahala Community Facility	65,000
		Facility for senior citizen and community activity.	00,000
	12.	Kamehameha Field	69,000
		Installation of lights at makai softball field.	
	13.	Kapalama Canal	200,000
	14	Funds for construction and other improvements to Kapalama Canal.	20.000
	14.	Kaupuni Neighborhood Park Funds for a comfort station/pavilion.	30,000
	15.	Komo Mai Drive	50,000
	101	Funds for sidewalk from end of paved area above Leeward Community	50,000
		Church to entry of Pacific Palisades.	
	16.	Liliha Street between Vineyard Boulevard and School Street	10,000
		Installation of street lights.	
	17.	Makakilo Recreation Center and Park, top of Makakilo Drive	75,000
	18.	Funds for lights for playground. Manoa Stream	50,000
	10.	Funds for a flood and erosion control project.	50,000
	19.	Manoa Valley Recreation Center	25,000
		Funds for street lights for the parking lot.	
	20.	Maunalani Park	50,000
	21.	Extension of existing facilities and site improvements.	50.000
	21.	Maunalani Park Extension of existing facilities and site improvements.	50,000
	22.	Moanalua Recreation Center Area Tennis Courts	50,000
		Funds for the installation of lights.	
	23.	Moanalua Road	200,000
		Funds to improve Moanalua Road between Pali Momi Street and Aiea Interchange.	
	24.	Moanalua Road, Oahu	200,000

25.	Funds for improvements from Pali Momi Street to Aiea Interchange. Moanalua Valley Neighborhood Park Funds for the development of the Park, including but not limited to level-	100,000			
	ing, grading, landscaping and grassing and improving the grounds with				
26.	sprinklers and a parking area. Nuuanu Valley Park	130,000			
	Multi-purpose building for senior citizens.	150,000			
27.	Palolo Field	25,000			
	Ground stabilization.				
28.	Palolo Stream	150,000			
00	Funds for Palolo Stream channelization project.				
29.	Palolo Stream	50,000			
30.	Funds for Palolo Stream channelization project.	145 000			
50.	Puiwa-Laimi Multi-Purpose Neighborhood Center Nuuanu Valley, Oahu	145,000			
31.	Funds for construction of Multi-Purpose Neighborhood Center. Puunui Park Playground	15 000			
51.	Installation of lights for the volleyball court.	15,000			
32.	Regional Lions Boys Club Community Center	145,000			
	Funds for new youth facility.	145,000			
33.	Salt Lake District Park	60,000			
	Funds for a basketball and a volleyball court.	00,000			
34.	Salt Lake District Park	100,000			
	Funds for construction of a gymnasium that will complement existing and	,			
	proposed recreational facilities.				
35.	Senior Citizens Center, Wahiawa	130,000			
	Funds for acquisition of the former Okimoto Drug Store site and building;				
	plans, designs, and construction of senior citizens center.				
36.	Senior Day Care Center, Kaneohe	90,000			
27	Funds for a senior day care center.				
37.	17th Representative District Parks	50,000			
38.	Grant-in-aid for parks' improvements. Sheridan Park, Honolulu, Hawaii	00.000			
58.	Funds for improvements at Sheridan Park.	80,000			
39.	Waianae Valley Road	100,000			
	Funds for planning, land acquisition, widening, construction and other	100,000			
	improvements.				
40.	Waikiki Natatorium	100,000			
	Funds for an environmental impact statement for the demolition of the	,			
	Waikiki Natatorium.				
41.	Waikiki War Memorial Park and Natatorium	100,000			
	Development of peninsula park area at existing Natatorium site, including				
	saltwater swimming and water sports facility.				
42.	Waipahu Civic Center	345,400			
43.	Funds for Waipahu Civic Center.				
43.	Waipahu Civic Center, Waipahu Funds for design and construction of a civic center for the Waipahu com-	35,000			
	munity.				
44.	Waipahu Uka Playground	50,000			
	Funds for manager's drive; baseball diamond and backdrop.	50,000			
45.	Wilikina Drive, Wahiawa	10,000			
	Installation of street lights.	10,000			
46.	Wilson Tunnel	50,000			
	Funds for improvements of ventilation and lighting systems.	· ,			
	City and County of Honolulu				
	be expended by the Board of Water Supply)				
1.	Water Tank Pumping System, Lai Road, Oahu	25,000			
	Funds for water tank pumping system.				

.

UW.

IV.	COUNTY OF KAUAI			
C.	Department of Land and Natural Resources			
	(To be expended by the Department of Land and Natural Resources)			
	1.	East Waiole Irrigation System	100,000	
		Funds for repair and construction of irrigation system at Waiole, Kauai.		
	2.	Kekaha Town Drainage System	50,000	
		Funds for design and construction of Kekaha Drainage system at Kekaha,		
		Kauai.		
D.	Department of Transportation			
	(To be expended by the Department of Transportation)			
	i.	Kuhio Highway, Kauai	40,000	
		Funds for slope protection treatment on side slopes at Hanamalu.		
	2.	Kuhio Highway and Eha Street, Lihue, Kauai	100,000	
		Funds for the widening and reinforcing of road shoulders and construction		
		of curbings for safety purposes.		
	3.	Puhi Road and Kaumualii Highway, Lihue, Kauai	100,000	
		Funds for sidewalks and curbings.		
E.	Department of Education			
	1.	Hanalei Elementary School, Kauai	15,000	
		Funds for access ramps for the handicapped to include the main building,		
		cafeteria and special education building.		
	2.	Kilauea Elementary School, Kauai	15,000	
		Funds for access ramps for the handicapped to include the main building		
		and the cafeteria.		
I.	Dep	Department of Hawaiian Home Lands		
	(To be expended by the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands)			
	1.	Anahola Park Pavilion, Kauai	30,000	
		Funds for enlarging, repairing, and making burglar proof.		
М.	Dep	Department of Accounting and General Services		
	(To be expended by the Department of Accounting and General Services)			
	1.	Kapaa Sewer System	200,000	
		Funds for planning and design of a sewer system in Kapaa, Kauai.		
X.	County of Kauai			
	(To be expended by the County of Kauai)			
	- 1.	Poipu Beach Park Extension, Kauai	160,000	
		Funds for construction of Poipu Beach Park Extension; provided that funds		
		shall not be made available under this request unless the County of Kauai		
		provides \$160,000 as matching funds.		

SECTION 3. The authorizations in section 2 of this Act include land purchase, plans, design, site preparation, improvements to land, construction, and necessary equipment.

SECTION 4. For any project jointly funded by state and county moneys, state funds shall be used only when the county provides at least its share.

SECTION 5. Where an agency is able to secure funds or other property from private organizations or individuals, to be expended or utilized in connection with any program authorized by this Act, the governor, or agency with the governor's approval, shall have the power to enter into each undertaking.

SECTION 6. If the State should assume direct operation of any nongovernmental agency receiving state funds under the provisions of this Act, all such funds shall constitute a credit to the State against the costs of acquiring all or any portion of the property, real, personal, or mixed, of such nongovernmental agency. The credit shall be applicable regardless of when such acquisition takes place. SECTION 7. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary notwithstanding, all authorizations for capital improvement projects made for fiscal year 1983-1984 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1986 shall lapse as of that date, and provided further, that the lapsing date shall not apply to projects necessary to qualify for federal aid financing and reimbursement if the legislature redetermines that such projects are essential.

SECTION 8. If general obligation bond proceeds have been allocated to an authorization which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds and the amount of such proceeds so allocated is in excess of the amount needed to satisfy such authorization, the amount of such excess proceeds shall be transferred to a separate account and allocated to the satisfaction of other authorizations which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds made in the same or any other act of the legislature; provided that a report of such allocations for the period ending December 31 of each calendar year shall be made to the legislature by February 1 of the following calendar year.

SECTION 9. The designated expending agency for capital investments authorized in this Act is authorized to delegate to other state or county agencies the acquisition of land, design, and construction of such projects when it is determined by such agency that it is advantageous to do so; provided that a report of all such delegations for the period ending December 31 of each calendar year shall be made to the first regular session of the legislature convened after such delegations have been made.

SECTION 10. Where county capital improvement projects are partially or totally funded by state funds as authorized in this Act or any other act of the legislature, this fact should be appropriately acknowledged during construction and upon completion of these projects.

SECTION 11. The negotiation for the purchase of land by state agencies shall be subject to the approval of the governor. Private lands may be acquired for the purpose of exchange for federal lands when the governor determines that such acquisition and exchange are necessary for the completion of any projects authorized in this Act.

SECTION 12. Any law or any provision to the contrary notwithstanding, the governor may supplement funds for any early-phased cost element (design or land) for a capital improvement project authorized under this Act by transferring such sums as may be needed from the funds authorized for later-phased cost elements (land or construction) for the same project authorized by the legislature in this Act or in a prior year or which may be authorized by the legislature in the future, provided that the total expenditure of funds for all cost elements for the project shall not exceed the total authorization for that project.

SECTION 13. Where it has been determined that changed conditions, such as reduction in the particular population being served, permit the reduction in the scope of a capital improvement project described in this Act, the governor may authorize such reduction of project scope; provided that the scope of a project shall not be reduced merely because the authorization for a project is insufficient. SECTION 14. In releasing funds for projects, the governor shall consider the legislative intent and the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency's intended services; the means, efficiency, and economics by which the project will meet the objectives of the user agency and the State. Agencies responsible for construction shall take into consideration the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user agency's intended service and construct the improvement to meet the objectives of the user agency in the most efficient and economical manner possible.

SECTION 15. No authorization in this Act shall be considered to be a mandate under Article VIII, Section 5 of the State Constitution for a political subdivision to undertake new programs or to increase the level of services under existing programs of that political subdivision. If any authorization in this Act falls within the provision of Article VIII, Section 5 of the State Constitution, such authorization shall be void, and in the case of capital improvement authorizations designated to be financed from the general obligation bond fund, the total general obligation bonds authorized under section 2 of this Act shall be correspondingly decreased.

SECTION 16. In case the amount specified for any capital improvement project shall not be wholly required to complete the work of such project or after it is definitely found by the expending officer that not more than a specified amount will be required to complete such work, such unrequired amount may be expended with the approval of the governor for any other capital improvement project authorized by the legislature in this Act.

SECTION 17. If any portion of this Act or its application to any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific authorization is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of such authorization to the extent possible.

SECTION 18. If manifest clerical, typographical or other mechanical errors are found in this Act, the governor is hereby authorized to correct such errors. All changes made pursuant to this section shall be reported to the legislature at its next session.

SECTION 19. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 14, 1983.)